company has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales in currencies other than the functional currency. The majority of the company’s
sales are based on commodities which are denominated in currencies other than functional currency of the operating unit making the sale, whilst most of the costs
are denominated in the functional currency, the South African Rand.

Below are the uncovered foreign currency denominated balances as at 30 June included in trade and other payables:

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

Euro (€000) 14 36

€ closing exchange rate* R17.07 R16.93

Trade and other payables denominated in € (R000) 241 614

US dollars (USD000) 7 407 −

USD closing exchange rate* R16.28 −

Trade and other payables denominated in USD (R000) 120 586 −

*Rounded to the nearest cent

72

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in exchange rates with all other variables held constant, of the company’s profit before tax due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities, with a debit to profit or loss being disclosed in brackets. There is no direct impact on the company’s
equity.

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

 R000 R000

ZAR weakening by 10% to the € (24) (61)

ZAR strengthening by 10% to the € 24  61

ZAR weakening by 10% to the USD (12 059) −

ZAR strengthening by 10% to the USD 12 059  −

The company did not enter into any foreign currency hedging contracts during the current or previous year.

The company has a policy of not hedging against foreign currency of commodity price fluctuations.

73

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in market interest rates. The company’s
exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the cash balance, and investments with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the company’s profit before
tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings and cash and cash equivalents). There is no direct impact on the company’s equity.

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

 R000 R000

Investments held by Northam Platinum Restoration Trust Fund (refer to note 13)

Increase of 1% 713  680

Decrease of 1% (713) (680)

Cash and cash equivalents (refer to note 18)

Increase of 1% 31  3

Decrease of 1% (31) (3)

The company monitors its exposure to fluctuating interest rates. Cash and cash equivalents are invested with short-term maturity dates, which exposes the company
to cash flow interest rate risks.

74

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

Commodity price risk

The company is subject to commodity price risks as a result of the prices at which it sells its products being determined by reference to international commodity
exchanges. PGMs are sold, with prices being fixed based on contractual terms relating to the month in which the product was sold.

At year-end the balances outstanding relating to provisional priced receivables and provisional pricing derivatives amounted to: